## RESOLUTION NO. 2017- 367

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, SAMZIE'S UNIFORMS – SAMZIES LTD INC., EWING, NJ, FOR THE PURCHASE OF VORTEX IIIA BALLISTIC BODY ARMOR.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends to enter into a contract with a State Contract Vendor for the purchase of Vortex IIIA Ballistic W/2 Revolution Carriers & 5x8 STP Body Armor, through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts;

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract be awarded to Samzie's Uniforms – Samzies LTD Inc., 28 Scotch Road, Ewing, NJ (A81348) based upon the proposal received, in an amount not to exceed \$30,891.30; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, as follows:

- 1. THAT this contract for the purchase of Vortex IIIA Ballistic W/2 Revolution Carriers & 5x8 STP Body Armor is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program.
- 2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue a contract to Samzie's Uniforms Samzies LTD Inc., 28 Scotch Road, Ewing, NJ based upon the proposal received, for the purchase of Vortex IIIA Ballistic W/2 Revolution Carriers & 5x8 STP Body Armor, in an amount not to exceed \$30,891.30.

Adopted:		
		President of Council
ATTEST:		
	City Clerk	

## AWARD STATE CONTRACT RESOLUTION REQUEST

From: Miguel A. Mercado, Purchasing Agent

To: Business Administration

Date of Request: August 7, 2017

City Council Meeting Date: August 22, 2017

Title: Vortex IIIA Ballistic Body Armor

Competitive Process: State Contract T-0106 Police and Homeland Security Equipment &

Supplies - Statewide

Bid Opening Date: January 11, 2012

## **Resolution Request:**

This is a request to award the purchase of Vortex IIIA Ballistic W/2 Revolution Carriers & 5x8 STP Body Armor at a cost of \$30,891.30 for the Police Department from State Contract as authorized by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c).

State Contract: A81348

The vendor is: Samzie's Uniforms – Samzies LTD Inc.

28 Scotch Road Ewing, NJ 08628

Attached is State Contract quotation # SH719855REV dated July 21, 2017 from the vendor.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.



NAME	VINELAND POLICE DEPT.  RICH SORACCO			DEPT.		SAMJIE'S	DATE:	7/21/2017 SH719855REV	
Contact Person				ACCO		UNIFORMS TO	QUOTE#		
Email	rsoracco@vinelandcity.org		·	1595 REED ROAD, SUITE 1 PENNINGTON, NJ 08534 PHONE: 609-883-2811 ext. 818	CONTRACT#	81348			
PHONE	856-293	856-293-1114				FAX: 609-737-3209	LINE # 00110		
						ARMOR EXPRESS	DISCOUNT	45.00%	
	Back Order	1	QTY	STYLE NUMBER	COLOR	DESCRIPTION	MSRP	NET	TOTAL
						MALE MODEL DESIGNATION # AEXPG2-A-IIIA FEMALE MODEL DESIGNATION # AEXPF-B-IIIA			
					DOUNOULI LATORRE,	J. PEL, CANDELARIO, CAPELLI, CARDANA, CASIANO, CIFU S, FARMER, FRANSKO, GABRIELLE, GONZALEZ, LABOY MAKOS, MONTANA, OCASIO, ONIELL, ORTIZ, OZDEMIR, RIZZO, RODRIGUEZ, ROSARIO, ROWE, SANTIAGO, SHAV SMITH, TAMMARO, TELLADO, B TRIANTOS, S TRIANTO	, LANDI, LANE, PANCHESINE, V, SHERBAN,		
			37	•	BLACK	VORTEX IIIA BALLISTIC W/ 2 REVOLUTION CARRIERS & 5x8 STP	\$1,518.00	\$834.90	\$30,891.30
								TOTAL	\$30,891.30